SEARO Regional Health Papers No. 16

Primary Heaith Gare

e ")

National Drug Pohcy -

Procurement

Quality Control
A MANUAL FOR HEALTH CARE WORKERS

World Health Organization
New Delhi




SEARO Regional Health Papers No.16

ESSENTIAL DRUGE
for i
Primary Health Care

. MANUAL FOR
-1 CARE WORKERS

World Health Organization
Regional Office for South-East Asia
New Delhi
September 2000



lE yQ l) Y . i‘ ( 1€
os 10r 4”‘71”\, li( cl“ .l

' by Dr Kin Shein, Regional Adviser in Essential [)I'Ugs

‘ Sy S preparea ‘ :
This monograph was prej aitonde, former Senijgr

sngl Miegitines INI-\\, {(lvl“)\l\ WHO Regional Office for South-East Asia and Professgr

PUb“C. Hc.lml“\‘]i:_“;:;:)::\l\(\;”’l and ( i‘.,;i’llﬂdi} of the Department oi Phdrma(‘(ﬂogy, )
/S\'I[ljinbdti;hintt‘iltlz:t(o of Medical Sciences, New I[,)t,‘!.hi. T_h(:ni\s arle g\xgpl‘esie'ci to the
following officials for reviewing and (<§)111|;|l,>L1t111g .to the 00 .IWHO
headquarters: Dr G. Baghdadi, DAP, and Dr R. Gray, PAR; WHO Regiona fo[CG
for South-East Asia: Dr PR. Arbani, MAL, Dr S. Archaya, MCH, Dr T. Frieden,
STB, Dr A. Louhenapessy, LEP and Dr J.P. Narain, HIS-STB. Dr Narain also

contributed the chapter on Sexually Transmitted Infections.

JIlaboration with Dr B.B. (

) 1N C

First edition, 1988
Second edition, 1992
Third edition, 2000

ISBN 92 9022 185 2
© World Health Organization 2000

Publications of the World Health Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the
provisions of Protocol 2 of the Universal Copyright Convention. For rights of reproduction or
translation, in part or in toto, of publications issued by the WHO Regional Office for South—East

Asia, application should be made to the Regional Office for South—Fast Asia, World Health House,
Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi 110002, India.

The designgtions employed ~and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply
the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health

Organizatiqn concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authotities,
or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

Printed in India

. Published by the World Héalth izati
: y the Organization, Regional Offi i i
under the title, “Essential Drugs for primary I?earl]telil CO:;'ZS e e i 0.

o © World Health Organization 2000.
The Regional Director of the World Hea

granted reproduction rights to Indian Ru|th Organization, Regional Office for South -East Asia, has
! iation, 226, Bipin Behari Ganguli St. 3rd



RN U AW

Part | — Essential Drugs:
How and when to use them

Preface
Aspirin
Atropine
Benzyl Benzoate
Gamma Benzene Hexachloride (Lindane)
Calamine Lotion
Chlorhexidine
Chloroquine
" Chlorpheniramine
9. Codeine .
10. Co-Trimoxazole
11.. Ferrous Sulphate
12. Folic Acid
13. Gentian (Crystal) Violet
14. lIspaghula
15. Magnesium Hydroxide
16. Mebendazole
17. Metronidazole
18. Neomycin—Bacitracin Ointment
19. Oral Rehydration Salts (ORS)
20. Oral Contraceptive Pill
21. Paracetamol
22. Penicillin
23. Amoxicillin and Ampicillin
24. Pyrantel
25. Povidone lodine

Page

O N U1 W =

10

5

-
/

1)
22
24
26
27
29
3

2
9

35
36
42
44
46
49
51
53



® NG W=

©
N T N R S e R e e Ty
NN OO NOD AW 2O

RinEWOTrt in
(Whitfield’s Ointment)
Salbutamol

sSenna

T\u|ph‘u|im|(lim‘
Tetracycline Eye Ointment
Vitamin A

Vitamin B Complex
Vitamin D

61

65
67
69
71,

Part Il - Common Medical Problems:
‘How to treat and when to refer cases to the doctor

Anaemia

Breathlessness

Constipation o X
Contraception -

Cough

Diarrhoea

Ear Problems

Eye Problems

Fever

HIV / AIDS

Leprosy

Malaria

Pain

Pediculosis

Poisoning

Sexually Transmitted Infections
Snake-bites and Insect Stings

Skin Problems including Allergic Reactions
Tooth Problems ;

Tuberculosis

Vomiting

Wounds, Burns and Shock

73
75
78
80
82
85
88
89
92
95
97
99
101
104
106
107
109
14
[
117
120
123



