



Rational Use



National Drug Policy



Distribution



Quality Control



Procurement





World Health Organization
New Delhi

for Primary Health Care

A MANUAL FOR
TH CARE WORKERS



World Health Organization Regional Office for South-East Asia New Delhi September 2000

Essential Drugs for Primary Health Care

This monograph was prepared by Dr Kin Shein, Regional Adviser in Essential Drugs and Medicines Policy (EDM) in collaboration with Dr B.B. Gaitonde, former Senior Public Health Administrator, WHO Regional Office for South-East Asia and Professor S.D. Seth, former Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pharmacology, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi. Thanks are expressed to the following officials for reviewing and contributing to the book: WHO headquarters: Dr G. Baghdadi, DAP, and Dr R. Gray, PAR; WHO Regional Office for South-East Asia: Dr P.R. Arbani, MAL, Dr S. Archaya, MCH, Dr T. Frieden, STB, Dr A. Louhenapessy, LEP and Dr J.P. Narain, HIS-STB. Dr Narain also contributed the chapter on Sexually Transmitted Infections.

First edition, 1988 Second edition, 1992 Third edition, 2000

ISBN 92 9022 185 2 © World Health Organization 2000

Publications of the World Health Organization enjoy copyright protection in accordance with the provisions of Protocol 2 of the Universal Copyright Convention. For rights of reproduction or translation, in part or in toto, of publications issued by the WHO Regional Office for South–East Asia, application should be made to the Regional Office for South–East Asia, World Health House, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi 110002, India.

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the Secretariat of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

The views expressed in this publication are those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the decisions or stated policy of the World Health Organization; however they focus on issues that have been recognized by the Organization and Member States as being of high priority.

Printed in India

Published by the World Health Organization, Regional Office for South-East Asia, New Delhi in 2000, under the title, "Essential Drugs for primary health care" © World Health Organization 2000.

The Regional Director of the World Health Organization, Regional Office for South -East Asia, has granted reproduction rights to Indian Rural Medical Association, 226, Bipin Behari Ganguli St. 3rd Floor, Bowbazar, Kolkata - 700 012, West Bengal, India.

Original WHO Price Ind. Rs. 370/= Indian Rural Medical Association Ind. Price Rs.

Contents

Part I – Essential Drugs: How and when to use them

Page

42

44

46

49

51

53

Preface 1. Aspirin 1 Atropine 2. 3 Benzyl Benzoate 3. 5 4. Gamma Benzene Hexachloride (Lindane) 7 5. Calamine Lotion 8 6. Chlorhexidine 10 Chloroquine 12 8. Chlorpheniramine 15 Codeine 9. 17 10. Co-Trimoxazole 19 11. Ferrous Sulphate 22 12. Folic Acid 24 13. Gentian (Crystal) Violet 26 14. Ispaghula 27 15. Magnesium Hydroxide 29 16. Mebendazole 31 17. Metronidazole 33 18. Neomycin-Bacitracin Ointment 35 19. Oral Rehydration Salts (ORS) 36 20. Oral Contraceptive Pill

21. Paracetamol

25. Povidone Iodine

23. Amoxicillin and Ampicillin

22. Penicillin

24. Pyrantel

		Page
26	Primaquine	55
26	Ringworm Ointment	
27	(Whitfield's Ointment)	57
20	Salbutamol	59
28	Senna	61
29.	Sulphadimidine	63
30	Tetracycline Eye Ointment	65
31		67
32	Vitamin A	69
33	Vitamin B Complex	71
34	Vitamin D	/ 1
	Part II – Common Medical Prob How to treat and when to refer cases to the	
1	Anaemia	73
1	Breathlessness	75
3	Constipation	78
4	Contraception	80
5	Cough	82
6	Diarrhoea	85
7	Ear Problems	88
8	Eye Problems	89
9	Fever	92
10	HIV / AIDS	95
11	Leprosy	97
12		99
13	Pain	101
14		104
15		104
16		107
17		
18		109
19	Tooth Problems	115
20		117
21		120
22		123
		120